

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC04-948

MCI WORLDCOM NETWORK SERVICES, INC.
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MASTEC, INC.
Defendant-Appellee,

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Attorneys for Appellant
Steven Wisotsky, #130838
Jennifer Coberly, # 0930466
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
201 South Biscayne Blvd., Suite 900
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone (305) 358-5000

V. Nicole Bynum
Law & Public Policy
MCI, Inc.
1133 19th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone (202) 736-6588

James J. Proszek
Anthony J. Jorgenson
HALL, ESTILL, HARDWICK,
GABL, GOLDEN & NELSON, P.C.
320 South Boston Avenue, Suite 400
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-3708
Telephone (918) 594-0400
Facsimile (918) 594-0505

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

I. THE NATURE OF THE CASE 1

II. THE COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

III. DISPOSITION OF THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS 2

IV. INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT 3

V. STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 A. MCI Protects The Public With Its Own Dedicated Spare Routes 5

 B. The Costs For The Cable Mastec Severed And For The Spare Or Protect Route 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY 11

I. A TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY IS ENTITLED TO LOSS OF USE DAMAGES WHEN A NEGLIGENT EXCAVATOR CUTS ITS CABLE 11

II. THE ANSWERS MCI URGES TO THE CERTIFIED QUESTIONS ARE COMPELLED BY THE RESTATEMENT, DECISIONS OF FLORIDA DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL, THE WEIGHT OF AUTHORITY FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS, THE FLORIDA DAMAGE PREVENTION ACT, AND PUBLIC POLICY 15

 A. This Court Consistently Follows The Restatement 16

 B. Florida District Courts Of Appeal Have Adopted §§ 928 and 931 As The Measure Of Damage For Injury To Chattels 16

 C. Allowing Rental Value Of Substitute Property As A Measure Of Loss Of Use Damages Even Though MCI Did Not Actually Rent A Substitute Is Consistent With The Overwhelming Weight Of Authority From Other Jurisdictions 19

D. The Answers MCI Urges To The Certified Questions Are Compelled By The Florida Damage Prevention Act	22
E. Denying MCI Loss Of Use Damages Because It Was Able To Reroute Traffic To A Separate Spare Cable Is Contrary To Public Policy	24
1. Denying MCI Loss Of Use Damages Would Be Unfair To MCI And Would Give Mastec A Windfall	24
2. Denying MCI Loss Of Use Damages Will Remove The Incentive For Excavators To Dig Safely Around Telecommunication Lines	28
III. MCI SUFFERED A COMPLETE LOSS OF THE RELEVANT PROPERTY	30
IV. FLORIDA LAW DOES NOT LIMIT MCI'S LOSS OF USE DAMAGES TO THE PRE-INJURY VALUE OF THE CABLE MASTEC SEVERED	33
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>A. Mortellaro & Co. v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.,</u> 107 So. 528 (Fla. 1926)	18, 19
<u>Airtech Service, Inc. v. MacDonald Constr. Co.,</u> 150 So.2d 465 (Fla. 3d DCA 1963)	17, 18, 23
<u>Alonso v. Fernandez,</u> 379 So.2d 685 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	18, 34, 35
<u>American Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Connecticut Light & Power Co.,</u> 470 F. Supp. 105 (D. Conn. 1979)	11, 12
<u>American Tel. & Tel. Corp. v. Thompson,</u> 227 N.W.2d 7 (Neb. 1975)	12
<u>Aries v. Palmer Johnson, Inc.,</u> 735 P.2d 1373 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1987)	20
<u>Ashland Pipeline Co. v. Indiana Bell Tel. Co.,</u> 505 N.E.2d 483 (Ind. Ct. App. 1987)	12
<u>AT&T Corp. v. Lanzo Constr. Co.,</u> 74 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (S.D. Fla. 1999)	11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 31, 33
<u>Badillo v. Hill,</u> 570 So.2d 1067 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	17, 34, 35
<u>Bartlett v. Garrett,</u> 325 A.2d 866 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1974)	35
<u>Ben Lomond, Inc. v. Campbell,</u> 691 P.2d 1042 (Alaska 1984)	20, 21
<u>Burt v. Beautiful Savior Lutheran Church,</u> 809 P.2d 1064 (Colo. Ct. App. 1990)	32

<u>Camaraza v. Bellavia Buick Corp.</u> , 523 A.2d 669 (N.J. Superior Ct. 1987)	20
<u>Castillo v. Atlanta Cas. Co.</u> , 939 P.2d 1204 (Utah Ct. App. 1997)	20
<u>Chemical Express Carriers, Inc. v. French</u> , 759 S.W.2d 683 (Tex. App. – Corpus Christi 1988)	21
<u>Chriss v. Manchester Ins. & Indemnity Co.</u> , 308 So.2d 803 (La. App. 1975)	20
<u>Craig Test Boring Co. v. Saudi Arabian Airlines Corp.</u> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	20, 21
<u>Cress v. Scott</u> , 868 P.2d 648 (N.M. 1994)	11
<u>The Cayuga</u> , 5 F. Cas. 326 (E.D.N.Y. 1868), <u>aff'd</u> 5 F. Cas. 329 (C.C.N.Y. 1870), <u>aff'd</u> 81 U.S. 270 (1871)	26, 28
<u>Dennis v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 332 F. Supp. 901 (W.D. Pa. 1971)	36
<u>DTS Tank Service, Inc. v. Vanderveen</u> , 683 P.2d 1345 (Okla. 1984)	20, 22
<u>Elias v. Mr. Yamaha, Inc.</u> , 33 S.W.3d 54 (Tex. App. – El Paso 2000)	22
<u>The Emma Kate Ross</u> , 50 F. 845 (3d Cir. 1892)	27
<u>Facchina v. Mutual Benefits Corp.</u> , 735 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1999)	23, 37
<u>Fairchild v. Keene</u> , 416 N.E.2d 748 (Ill. 4 th DCA 1981)	20
<u>In re Florida Airlines, Inc.</u> , 64 B.R. 199 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1986)	17, 18

<u>Fukida v. Hon/Hawaii Service and Repair,</u> 33 P.3d 543 (Haw. Ct. App. 2001), <u>aff'd in part &</u> <u>rev'd in part</u> , 33 P.3d 204 (Haw. 2001)	11, 36
<u>Gent v. Collinsville Volkswagen, Inc.,</u> 451 N.E.2d 1385 (Ill. 5 th DCA 1983)	22
<u>Gilchrist Timber Co. v. ITT Rayonier, Inc.,</u> 696 So.2d 334 (Fla. 1997)	16
<u>Gossard v. Adia Services, Inc.,</u> 723 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1998)	16
<u>Graf v. Don Rasmussen Co.,</u> 592 P.2d 250 (Or. App. 1979)	20
<u>Gross v. Lyons,</u> 763 So.2d 276 (Fla. 2000)	16
<u>Hagan v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.,</u> 804 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 2001)	16
<u>Hamacher v. Decker Livestock, Inc.,</u> 536 N.E.2d 304 (Ind. Ct. App. 1989)	20
<u>Hillman v. Bray Lines, Inc.,</u> 591 P.2d 1332 (Colo. App. 1978)	20
<u>Holmes v. Raffo,</u> 374 P.2d 536 (Wash. 1962)	20
<u>Kim v. American Family Mutual Ins. Co.,</u> 501 N.W.2d 24 (Wis. 1993)	20
<u>King v. Ellison,</u> 648 So.2d 666 (Fla. 1994)	23
<u>Kitchen v. K-Mart Corp.,</u> 697 So.2d 1200 (Fla. 1977)	25
<u>Koninklijke Luchtvaart Maatschaapij, N.V. (K.L.M. Royal</u> <u>Dutch Airlines) v. United Technologies Corp.,</u> 610 F.2d 1052 (2d Cir. 1979)	11, 21

<u>Kopischke v. Chicago, St. P., M. & O. Ry.,</u> 40 N.W.2d 834 (Minn. 1950)	34
<u>Kuwait Airways Corp. v. Ogden Allied Aviation Services,</u> 726 F. Supp. 1389 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)	11, 25, 32
<u>Lamb v. R.L. Mathis Certified Dairy Co.,</u> 359 S.E.2d 214 (Ga. Ct. App. 1987)	22
<u>Long v. McAllister,</u> 319 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 1982)	36
<u>Louisville & N.R. Co. v. Gillespie,</u> 177 S.W. 451 (Ky. Ct. App. 1915)	12
<u>Luna v. North Star Dodge Sales, Inc.,</u> 667 S.W.2d 115 (Tex. 1984)	20
<u>Manning v. Serrano,</u> 97 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1957)	16
<u>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Florida Produce Distributors, Inc.,</u> 498 So.2d 1383 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	18, 19
<u>Maserati Automobiles, Inc. v. Caplan,</u> 522 So.2d 993 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	34
<u>MCI WORLDCOM Network Services, Inc. v. Kramer Tree Specialists, Inc.,</u> 2003 WL 22139794 (N.D. Ill. June 19, 2003)	12, 13, 20, 22
<u>MCI WORLDCOM Network Services, Inc. v. Kramer Tree Specialists,</u> 2003 WL 22139791 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 15, 2003)	4, 13
<u>MCI WORLDCOM Network Services, Inc. v. Mastec, Inc.,</u> 370 F.3d 1074 (11th Cir. 2004)	1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 31
<u>MCI WORLDCOM Network Services, Inc. v. OSP Consultants, Inc.,</u>	

2002 WL 32166536 (N.D. Okla. Nov. 20, 2002)	12, 13, 20, 22
<u>MCI WORLDCOM Network Services, Inc. v. OSP Consultants, Inc., 585 S.E.2d 540 (Va. 2003)</u>	2
<u>MCI WORLDCOM Network Services, Inc. v. Von Behren Electric, Inc., 2002 WL 32166535 (N.D. Ga. May 21, 2002)</u>	5, 12, 14, 22, 31, 33
<u>Meakin v. Dreier, 209 So.2d 252 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968)</u>	11, 16, 17, 18, 23, 24, 28, 33, 34
<u>Meyers v. Bradford, 201 P. 471 (Cal. App. 1921)</u>	20
<u>Mountain View Coach Lines, Inc. v. Storms, 476 N.Y.S.2d 918 (App. Div. 1984)</u>	20, 32
<u>National Dairy Products Corp. v. Jumper, 130 So.2d 922 (Miss. 1961)</u>	20
<u>Nisbet v. Yelnick, 464 N.E.2d 781 (Ill. 1st DCA 1984)</u>	32
<u>Northamerican Van Lines v. Roper, 429 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)</u>	18
<u>Pasadena State Bank v. Isaac, 228 S.W.2d 127 (Tex. 1950)</u>	21
<u>Perry v. Harris, 197 N.E.2d 416 (Ohio App. 1964)</u>	20
<u>Pope's Adm'r v. Terrill, 214 S.W.2d 276 (Ky. App. 1948)</u>	20
<u>Schryburt v. Olesen, 475 So.2d 715 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)</u>	30, 32, 33

<u>Seagrave v. State</u> , 802 So.2d 281 (Fla. 2001)	23
<u>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Hamil</u> , 116 S.W.3d 798 (Tex. App. – Ft. Worth 2003)	20, 22
<u>Texas Tool Traders, Inc. v. Mosley Machinery Co.</u> , 422 S.W.2d 229 (Tex. App. – Waco 1967)	22
<u>Tremeroli v. Austin Trailer Equipment Co.</u> , 227 P.2d 923 (Cal. App. 1951)	20
<u>Unitrust, Inc. v. Jet Fleet Corp.</u> , 673 S.W.2d 619 (Tex. App. – Dallas 1984)	22
<u>Wajay Bakery, Inc. v. Carolina Freight Carriers Corp.</u> , 177 So.2d 544 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965)	18, 36
<u>Weleetka Light & Water Co. v. Northrop</u> , 140 P. 1140 (Okla. 1914)	12
<u>West v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</u> , 336 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1976)	16

Statutes

22 Am. Jur. 2d <u>Damages</u> , § 294 (2003)	11
22 Am. Jur. 2d <u>Damages</u> , § 295 (2003)	17, 20
22 Am. Jur. 2d <u>Damages</u> , § 298 (2003)	20
17 Fla. Jur. 2d <u>Damages</u> , § 71 (2d ed. 2002)	19
Fla. Stat. § 556.101, <u>et seq.</u>	9
Fla. Stat. § 556.101(3)(a)	23
Fla. Stat. § 556.106(2)	1, 4, 23, 24, 37, 38
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 928	9, 15, 16, 17

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 931	9, 15, 16, 17, 20
-------------------------------------	----------------------

Other

Pub. L. 105-178, Title VII, § 7301, June 9, 1998, 112 Stat. 477, 49 U.S.C.A. § 6101, Historical and Statutory Notes	5, 28
2 <u>Florida Civil Practice Guide</u> § 50.223[b] (Matthew Bender 2003)	19
2 <u>Florida Civil Practice Guide</u> § 60.61[c] (Matthew Bender 2003)	19
4 <u>Florida Torts</u> § 112.50[1][c] (Matthew Bender 2003)	19
A. Brownstein, <u>What's the Use? A Doctrinal Policy Critique of the Measurement of Loss of Use Damages</u> , 37 Rutgers L. Rev. 433 (1985)	27, 28, 36
5 D. Dobbs, <u>Law of Remedies: Damages – Equity – Restitution</u> , § 5.15(1) (2d ed. 1993)	12
5 D. Dobbs, <u>Law of Remedies: Damages – Equity – Restitution</u> , § 5.15(2) (2d ed. 1993)	20, 27, 36, 37
C McCormick, <u>Handbook on the Law of Damages</u> , § 124 (1935)	20, 28
1 Theodore Sedgwick, <u>A Treatise on the Measure of Damages</u> , § 243a (9th ed. 1912)	11
